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EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF
SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this
“Release”), effective as of January 28, 2019 is made by Royal Bank of Canada, in its capacity as
collateral agent (referred to herein as the “Agent”), in favor of The Armor All/STP Products
Company, a Delaware corporation (in its individual capacity and as successor to IDQ Operating,
Inc., the “Company”), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2015
(and as the same may be further amended or modified from time to time, the “Security
Agreement”), among the Company, the Agent and other parties thereto.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, IDQ Operating, Inc. and
the Company each executed and delivered a Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Patents,
dated as of June 23, 2015, in favor of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as the agent (the
“Prior Agent”) (each a “Patent Security Agreement” and collectively, the “Patent Security

Agreements”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreements, the Company pledged
and granted to the Prior Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security
interest in and to all of its intellectual property, including but not limited to the patents of the
Company set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the “Released Patents™);

WHEREAS, the Prior Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Patents
with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the “USPTO”) on July 20, 2015, at
Reel/Frame No. 36131/0722 and 036131/0792;

WHEREAS, Royal Bank of Canada became the successor to Deutsche Bank AG
New York Branch as the Agent and recorded its security interest in the Released Patents with the
USPTO on June 5, 2018, at Reel/Frame 46303/0421 and 46301/0251; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and
performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context
otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the
meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement (it being understood that,
in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by
reference in the Security Agreement).

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby release,
relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of the
Company’s right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.
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SECTION 3. Termination. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or
warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreements.

SECTION 4.  Further Assurances. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company
or the Company’s authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (i1) file
UCKC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize
the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Released Patents and/or (iii) otherwise
record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further
agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and
do any and all further acts which the Company (or their agents or designees) reasonably request
(at the Company’s sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Company’s
right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

SECTION 5. Choice of Law. This Release and any claim, controversy or
dispute arising under or related to this Release, whether in tort, contract (at law or in equity) or
otherwise, shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of
the State of New York.

SECTION 6. Counterparts. This Release may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall
constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Release by facsimile or
other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly
authorized officer as of the date first above writien.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,
as Agent

By: 3
Name: Rodica Dutks
Title: Manager, Agency

[Stgnature Page -~ Notice of Release of Sccurity Intevest 1o Patents in Favor of The Armor ANSTE
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SCHEDULE A

Patents

REFRIGERATION CHARGING
DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE
THEREOF

61/863,107

8/7/2013

REFRIGERATION CHARGING
DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE
THEREOF

PCT/US14/49951

8/6/2014

REFRIGERATION CHARGING
DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE
THEREOF

14/453,270

8/6/2014

9,709,307

7/18/2017

REFRIGERATION CHARGING
DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE
THEREOF

15/623,705

6/15/2017

SYSTEM, METHODS, AND
COMPOSITIONS FOR DETECTING
AND INHIBITING LEAKS IN
TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS

11/253,068

10/18/2005

7,673,497

3/9/2010

COUPLER AND METHODS OF
USE FOR ASSESSMENT OF
REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

62/021,431

7/7/2014

COUPLER AND METHODS OF
USE FOR ASSESSMENT OF
REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

14/790,168

7/2/2015

VALVE TAP DEVICE AND
METHODS OF USE THEREQOF

61/438,819

2/2/2011

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND
APPARATUSES FOR SERVICING
A REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

61/438,823

2/2/2011

VALVE TAP DEVICE AND
METHODS OF USE
THEREOF(USP1)//SERVICING
DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE
THEREOF(USU1)// SYSTEMS,
METHODS AND APPARATUSES
FOR SERVICING A
REFRIGERATION SYSTEM(USP2,
USP3, USP4 & USU2)

61/923,063

1/2/2014

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND
APPARATUS FOR SERVICING A
REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

61/923,075

1/2/2014

SERVICING DEVICES AND
METHODS OF USE THEREQOF

13/365,006

2/2/2012

SYSTEMS, METHODS AND
APPARATUS FOR SERVICING A
REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

13/365,012

2/2/2012

APPARATUS AND
METHODOLOGY FOR OPENING
REFRIGERANT SOURCES WHILE
SERVICING AUTOMOTIVE
REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

14/588,549

1/2/2015
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METHOD OF RETROFITTING AIR
CONDITIONER AND SYSTEM
THEREFOR 09/181,682 10/28/1998 | 6,089,032 7/18/2000
SINGLE CAN AUTOMOTIVE AIR
CONDITIONER REFILL AND
TREATMENT 09/602,705 6/24/2000 | 6,360,554 3/26/2002

AIR PUMP 29/131,745 10/27/2000 | D467,941 12/31/2002

AIR PUMP 29/131,786 10/27/2000 | D467,942 12/31/2002
PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
ADAPTER FOR CHARGING
AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS 10/032,980 12/28/2001 | 6,539,988 4/1/2003
PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
ADAPTER FOR CHARGING
AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS 10/156,219 5/28/2002 | 6,698,466 3/2/2004
PRESSURIZED CONTAINER
ADAPTER FOR CHARGING
AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS 10/403,444 3/31/2003 | 6,648,035 11/18/2003
AUTOMOBILE AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM AND
HAND HELD PRESSURE
MEASURING DEVICE PCT/US04/26794 8/18/2004
AUTOMOBILE AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEM HAND
HELD PRESSURE MEASURING

DEVICE 10/644,699 8/19/2003 [ 6,898,979 5/31/2005
HAND HELD PRESSURE GAUGE 29/191,531 10/8/2003 | D506,154 6/14/2005
DEVICE FOR MEASURING

PRESSURE IN AUTOMOBILE AIR
CONDITIONER AND CHARGING
SAME WITH REFRIGERANT AND
METHOD OF SAME PCT/US03/33502 10/21/2003
DEVICE FOR MEASURING
PRESSURE IN AUTOMOBILE AIR
CONDITIONER AND CHARGING
SAME WITH REFRIGERANT AND
METHOD OF SAME 10/664,507 9/16/2003 | 6,978,636 12/27/2005
DEVICE FOR MEASURING
PRESSURE IN AUTOMOBILE AIR
CONDITIONER AND CHARGING
SAME WITH REFRIGERANT AND

METHOD OF SAME 11/318,755 12/27/2005 | 7,275,383 10/2/2007
AIR CONDITIONER PRESSURE

GAUGE AND CHARGING

ADAPTER 29/198,657 2/2/2004 | D511,307 11/8/2005
CONTROLLED LEAKAGE

CONTAINER AND METHOD PCT/US05/17640 5/20/2005

CONTROLLED LEAKAGE

CONTAINER AND METHOD 10/850,454 5/21/2004 | 7,077,171 7/18/2006
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR

SERVICING A COOLANT SYSTEM | 10/975,816 10/29/2004 | 7,260,943 8/28/2007

APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR
PLACING AN ADDITIVE FLUID
INTO A REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT PCT/US01/48875 12/17/2001
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APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR
PLACING AN ADDITIVE FLUID
INTO A REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT

PCT/US02/06597

3/5/2002

APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR
PLACING AN ADDITIVE FLUID
INTO A REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT

09/802,178

3/8/2001

6,481,221

11/19/2002

APPARATUS METHODS AND
COMPOSITIONS FOR PLACING
ADDITIVE FLUIDS INTO A
REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT

09/965,749

9/28/2001

6,438,970

8/27/2002

APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR
PLACING AN ADDITIVE FLUID
INTO A REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT

10/190,764

7/8/2002

6,722,141

4/20/2004

REFRIGERANT CHARGING HOSE
ASSMEBLY

09/829,087

4/9/2001

REFRIGERANT CHARGING HOSE
ASSMEBLY

09/989,147

11/19/2001

6,385,986

5/14/2002

REFRIGERANT
CHARGING/PRESSURE TESTING
HOSE ASSEMBLY

10/280,041

10/24/2002

6,609,385

8/26/2003

METHOD AND DISPENSER FOR
PRESSURIZED CONTAINERS
USED WITH AUTOMOBILE AIR
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS

10/444,000

5/22/2003

6,796,340

9/28/2004

REFRIGERANT CHARGING
ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF
USE

61/559,366

11/14/2011

REFRIGERANT CHARGING
ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF
USE

13/663,764

10/30/2012

10,113,780

10/30/2018

REFRIGERANT CHARGING
ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF
USE

16/149,900

10/2/2018

PRESSURE TESTING AND
REFRIGERANT RECHARGING
HOSE ASSEMBLY FOR
AUTOMOBILES

10/973,563

10/26/2004

7,107,781

9/19/2006

PRESSURE TESTING AND
REFRIGERANT RECHARGING
HOSE ASSEMBLY FOR
AUTOMOBILES

10/973,570

10/26/2004

7,124,598

10/24/2006

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR
ASSESSING A CONDITION OF A
VEHICLE REFRIGERATION
SYSTEM

61/985,112

4/28/2014

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR
ASSESSING A CONDITION OF A
VEHICLE REFRIGERATION
SYSTEM

14/695,403

4/24/2015

REFRIGERANT FLUID INJECTION
APPARATUS

09/056,431

4/7/1998

5,967,204

10/19/1999

CLEANING COMPOSITION
HAVING IMPROVED VERTICAL
CLING

62/015,762

6/23/2014
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CLEANING COMPOSITION
HAVING IMPROVED VERTICAL
CLING

PCT/US15/33994

6/3/2015

CLEANING COMPOSITION
HAVING IMPROVED VERTICAL
CLING

14/729,712

6/3/2015

PRODUCT FOR TREATING
VEHICLE SURFACES

61/617,602

3/29/2012

PRODUCT FOR TREATING
VEHICLE SURFACES

PCT/US13/33976

3/27/2013

PRODUCT FOR TREATING
VEHICLE SURFACES

13/851,194

3/27/2013 | 9,080,076

7/14/2015

AQUEOUS COMPOSITION AND
METHOD FOR IMPARTING
RESISTANCE TO STAIN
ABSORPTION

PCT/US06/61136

11/21/2006

AQUEOUS COMPOSITION AND
METHOD FOR IMPARTING
RESISTANCE TO STAIN
ABSORPTION

11/292,718

12/2/2005 | 7,645,333

1/12/2010

VEHICULAR CLEANING
CONCENTRATE

PCT/US05/19057

6/1/2005

VEHICULAR CLEANING
CONCENTRATE

10/870,248

6/16/2004 | 7,318,871

1/15/2008

RHEOLOGICALLY STABILIZED
SILICONE DISPERSIONS

PCT/US05/16241

5/5/2005

RHEOLOGICALLY STABILIZED
SILICONE DISPERSIONS
COMPRISING A
POLYDIMETHYLSILOXANE
MIXTURE

10/840,477

5/5/2004 | 7,378,382

5/27/2008

WATER-BASED SILICONE
DISPERSION CONTAINING LOW
LEVEL OF SILICONE OILS

11/779,208

7/17/2007 | 8,168,578

5/1/2012

SILICONE PROTECTANT
COMPOSITIONS

PCT/US11/56983

10/20/2011

SILICONE PROTECTANT
COMPOSITIONS

12/911,486

10/25/2010 | 8,974,589

3/10/2015

BOTTLE

29/231,755

6/9/2005 | D556,583

12/4/2007

SPRAYABLE DRY WASH AND
WAX COMPOSITION
COMPRISING A SILICONE BLEND
AND ACRYLIC-BASED POLYMER

11/833,478

8/3/2007 | 7,399,738

7/15/2008

SPRAYABLE DRY WASH AND
WAX COMPOSITION AND
METHOD OF USING SAME

12/114,484

5/2/2008 | 7,541,323

6/2/2009

AUTOMOTIVE PROTECTANT
COMPOSITIONS WITH
IMPROVED VERTICAL CLING

PCT/US10/33027

4/29/2010

AUTOMOTIVE PROTECTANT
COMPOSITIONS WITH
IMPROVED VERTICAL CLING

12/472,227

5/26/2009 | 9,546,274

1/17/2017

AUTOMOTIVE PROTECTANT

15/371,359

12/7/2016
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COMPOSITIONS WITH
IMPROVED VERTICAL CLING

BOTTLE

29/353,278

1/6/2010

D642,926

8/9/2011

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
FOR TREATING AUTOMOTIVE
SURFACES

PCT/US12/30691

3/27/2012

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
FOR TREATING AUTOMOTIVE
SURFACES

13/076,847

3/31/2011

9,399,722

7/26/2016

TREATMENTS AND KITS FOR
CREATING TRANSPARENT
RENEWABLE SURFACE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS

PCT/US06/39360

10/10/2006

TREATMENTS AND KITS FOR
CREATING TRANSPARENT
RENEWABLE SURFACE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS

11/264,606

10/31/2005

7,828,889

11/9/2010

TREATMENT AND KITS FOR
CREATING TRANSPARENT
RENEWABLE SURFACE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS

12/828,076

6/30/2010

7,901,731

3/8/2011

TREATMENTS AND KITS FOR
CREATING TRANSPARENT
RENEWABLE SURFACE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS

12/890,962

9/27/2010

8,043,654

10/25/2011

TREATMENTS AND KITS FOR
CREATING TRANSPARENT
RENEWABLE SURFACE
PROTECTIVE COATINGS

12/941,669

11/8/2010

8,110,037

2/7/2012

TREATMENTS AND KITS FOR
CREATING RENEWABLE
SURFACE PROTECTIVE
COATINGS

13/343,514

1/4/2012

8,974,590

3/10/2015

HEADLIGHT LENS CLEANING
AND RESTORING
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
OF USE THEREOF

62/467,568

3/6/2017

HEADLIGHT LENS CLEANING
AND RESTORING
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
OF USE THEREOF

62/577,899

10/27/2017

HEADLIGHT LENS CLEANING
AND RESTORING
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
OF USE THEREOF

PCT/US18/20886

3/5/2018

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
FOR CLEANING AUTOMOTIVE
SURFACES

62/467,584

3/6/2017

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
FOR CLEANING AUTOMOTIVE
SURFACES

62/486,222

4/17/2017

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
FOR CLEANING AUTOMOTIVE

62/578,240

10/27/2017
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SURFACES

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS
FOR CLEANING AUTOMOTIVE
SURFACES

PCT/US18/20890

3/5/2018
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